
    

 

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 20 July 2015 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 22 July 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Written representations in respect of the items on this agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Thursday 
16 July 2015. 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Cabinet Member 

Decision Session for Communities held on 18 March 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Friday 17 July 2015.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 

 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Annual Homeless Report 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 30)  
 This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 

1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial 
year 2014/15.   
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

 Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook and Catherine Clarke (job-share) 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551031 

 E-mail: louise.cook@york.gov.uk and 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

Date 18 March 2015 

Present Councillor  Simpson-Laing 

In attendance Councillor Watson 

 
58. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declared any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

59. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet 

Member for Communities held on 10 February 2015 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

60. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Mr Gordon Campbell-Thomas, local shopkeeper, spoke in 
respect of agenda item 5 – Petition – Street Drinking in Lowther 
Street, Penley Grove Street, Townend Street and surrounding 
areas.  He stated that there had been an increasing number of 
street drinkers and the community had had enough of the fear 
that they generated. He gave examples of their behaviour, 
including accosting members of the community and begging.  
There had been regular reporting of incidents to the Police 101 
number.  Mr Campbell-Thomas urged that action be taken to 
address this issue and suggested that a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) would be a good way forward. 
 
Councillor Watson, Member of Council, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 5.  He stated that problems caused by street 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



drinkers needed to be addressed as a matter of urgency.  He 
drew particular attention to the problems created by used 
needles which were sometimes discarded and the threat that 
this posed to public health.  Councillor Watson stated that the 
scheme in Walmgate had been very successful.  There needed 
to be constant Police presence and immediate action taken. 
 
Mr Tony Martin, Secretary of the G
[...]
sts involved in reintroducing the 
winter garden waste collections. 
 
The Cabinet Members thanked the petitioners.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the service was not a statutory 
one and was not provided to all residents.  To reinstate the 
winter garden waste collections would necessitate cuts to other 
services and hence she did not support Option B.  Assistance 
would be given to help people with composting and work would 
take place to promote this. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the content of the petition be noted. 
 

(ii) That the current collection arrangements be 
maintained (no winter collections). 

 
Reason: To protect front line waste services and to ensure 

that the service operates as efficiently as possible. 
 
 

62. Petition - Street Drinking in Lowther Street, Penley Grove 
Street, Townend Street and surrounding areas  
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to a report which 
responded to a petition that had been received regarding street 
drinking in Lowther Street, Penley Grove Street, Townend 
Street and surrounding areas. 
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to the following 
options: 
 
Option 1 Acknowledge receipt of the petition, note the 

ongoing work of the Council and its partners to 
collect the evidence and, subject to the evidence 
supporting it, pursue a Public Space Protection 
Order for this area of The Groves. 

 
Option 2 Ask officers to consider other options to address the 

issues highlighted by the petition. 

Page 3



 
Officers stated that this was an ongoing problem and 
consideration had been given as to how to utilise the legislation 
that was available to address this issue.  There was a 
consultative process to go through and evidence gathering was 
taking place. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioners and speakers for 
their contribution.  She stated that the Police and other partners 
were working together to address the problem and that funding 
had been made available through the anti-social behaviour hub 
to support the enforcement work.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that it was also important to ensure that appropriate health and 
addiction support was in place for the street drinkers.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she also intended to utilise the 
powers that had recently been made available to issue 
Community Protection Notices. 
 
Resolved: (i) That Option 1 in the report be approved i.e. 

that receipt of the petition be acknowledged 
and the ongoing work of the Council and its 
partners to, subject to the evidence supporting 
it, pursue a Public Space Protection Order for 
this area of The Groves be noted. 

 
(ii) That, with effect from 19 March 2015, 

Community Protection Notices be issued as 
appropriate. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the appropriate action is taken to 

ensure anti social behaviour is appropriately tackled 
within the city. 

 
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.25 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

 

Executive Member for Homes and Safer 
Communities – Decision Session  

20 July 2015 

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 
Homeless Review 2014/15 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 2014/15.  The 
primary focus is to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness, Youth Homeless Services, use of temporary 
accommodation and the work of the Resettlement Services and Housing 
Registrations Team to outline service developments throughout the year 
and future targets. 
 

2. Commitment and partnership working over the last decade has resulted 
in an effective service delivery across the city, meeting needs of many of 
the most socially excluded people in society. Each agency contributes to 
this success and is a vital part of the jigsaw. 
 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Communities is asked to: 

a. note the contents of the report 

b. Agree the priorities for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 13, the 
targets and the forthcoming plan.  

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

Background 
 

4. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness in addition to the 
provision of accommodation for certain households in accordance with 
Housing Act 1996.   

The remit of the work is set out in legislation and in the Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-18 ‘A City Partnership to prevent homelessness’.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

5. There have been some important legal decisions and new allocations 
code of guidance which have been considered / incorporated into the 
service.   

6. The Homeless Strategy 2013-18 sets out 5 strategic aims which have 
been amended in the Housing Options and Homeless Strategy Action 
Plan to: 

a. Strategic aim 1. Ensure people who are at risk of homelessness 
are aware of and have access to the services they may need to 
prevent it. 

 
b. Strategic aim 2. Ensure the provision of, and fair access to, 

accommodation sufficient to meet the identified housing needs 
 

c. Strategic aim 3. Ensure that people with housing related support 
needs have these fully assessed and have access to service 
required to sustain successful independent living and prevent 
homelessness. 

 
d. Strategic aim 4. Ensure the effective multi-agency and partnership 

working occurs across all services to prevent homelessness and 
provide appropriate accommodation and support to meet the needs 
of people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 

 
e. Strategic Aim 5. Deliver and develop early intervention strategies 

to tackle predicted trends in homelessness. 
 

Current and Ongoing Targets 

7. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DC
[...]
 Stop (DCLG). 
 
Key Points 
 

10. The details of the activity and performance of the service are contained 
in appendix 1.  In light of the current economic situation and changes to 
services the key points of this report are: 

 

 Despite significant work and resources, including Street Link rough 
sleeper reporting line, regular street walks and drop-ins (Salvation 
Army), ‘No Second Night Out’ and the MEAM (Making Every Adult 
Matter) pilot the numbers of rough sleepers in York has increased.  

The quarter 3 submission to government (based on DCLG 
assessment criteria) was 13, an increase from previous year of 9. 

Page 7



 

National statistics show a 13.7% increase. The majority of rough 
sleepers are known to services but choose not to engage. 

 The concept of resettlement is firmly established and working well, 
with 56 customers being resettled into permanent accommodation 
this year 

 

 The number of homeless preventions (i.e. existing accommodation 
sustained or alternative accommodation secured) was 665 in 
2014/15. This is a significant number of homeless prevention, 
especially in light of ongoing welfare reforms and difficulty in 
accessing private rented sector. Prevention statistics record 
complex cases and the work is carried out by a number of 
agencies including CYC Housing Options Team, Youth Homeless 
Workers, CAB, IDAS, Castlegate, Salvation Army Early 
Interventions and Prevention Team, floating support teams and 
landlord services all of whom contribute to this final figure. Despite 
reduction in number of prevention cases, homelessness has not 
increased.  

 

 The Older Persons Housing Specialist has been funded on results 
basis through DCLG grant for an 18 month pilot and has had 
contact with 1860 people 

 

 There has been a decrease in York of the number of homeless 
acceptances (103 - 5.5%).   

 

 Housing Options remains busy with 3795 (contacts) of which 1454 
are in depth interviews. This is a slight reduction which may be 
because of improved joint working with Housing Registrations, 
supported housing providers, tenancy support and ongoing 
training with external agencies. However, cases are becoming 
increasingly complex 

 

 The number of households in temporary accommodation has 
reduced as a result of the reduction in homeless acceptances and 
the ongoing provision of Howe Hill for Young People. The target 
for 2014/15 was 76 and the final number in temporary 
accommodation as of 31/3/15 was 65 which is an excellent 
achievement. 

 

 The complexity of immigration law, homeless applications and 
supported housing referrals via SAP result in staff requiring more 
detailed knowledge, skills and time to deal with individual cases. 

13-2018 

Page 8



 

Service improvement during 2014-15 
 

11. Throughout 2014/15 significant work has continued both internally and 
with partner agencies to improve the direct service to customers and the 
overall provision. 
 

12. A number of service improvements were achieved in 2014/15:  
 

 The Older Persons Housing Specialist has been extremely 
successful and has been refunded until 31/3/16.  

 The introduction of a new customer portal on North Yorkshire 
Home Choice has made the system more user friendly 

 Successful transfer of Youth Homeless Workers to CYC from  
Foundation 

 MEAM (Making every adult matter) pilot started in January 2015 
(12 month post)  

 CYC Housing achieved Customer Excellence award 

 CYC achieved Equality Peer review 

 Howe Hill for Young People converted a 2 bed unit into a scheme 
for young parents, in particular 16 and 17 year olds to assess them 
and prepare them for independent living. 

 Approval in December 2014 to replace Ordnance Lane hostel 
(statutory homeless hostel) as it no longer fit for purpose 

 Pilot project at Salvation Army for a part time private lettings officer 
(sub regional money) 

 Increased work with faith and community groups in work with 
homeless, including introduction o
[...]
 
 

32. This table shows the numbers resident in Temporary Accommodation as 
of a specific date (last day of each quarter) and the total number of 
placements per annum.  

 

Accommodation 
type 

31. 3.11 31.3.12 31.3.13 31.3.14 31.3.15 

Bed & Breakfast 
(B&B)  

2 6 5 7 2 

Total annual 
placements into 
B&B 

45 92 73 65 41 

B&B use as % of all 
temp 
accommodation  

2% 6.45% 5% 8.9% 3% 

Of which – families 
with 
children/pregnant  

1 2 1 0 1 

TOTALS in all temp 
accom 

94 93 99 79 65 

Temp targets 75 90 85 90 76 

B&B annual cost 
(NB some of this is 
re-imbursed via HB, 
rent and personal 
contribution 
payments) 

£72,945 £121,027 £96,072 
 

£103,422 £50,841 

 
33. The use of Bed and Breakfast is only used when necessary. 2014-15 

was lowest cost for several years and has reduced the financial burden 
on the Council. The ongoing financial contribution from Housing Benefit 
(2009) has now been incorporated into the baseline budget and used for 
prevention measures (Spend to Save).  

 
34. The overall numbers of households in temporary accommodation has 

decreased. This is due to ongoing emphasis on prevention and planned 
housing moves (eg through North Yorkshhire Home Choice: potentially 
homeless category and resettlement / planned housing moves)  

 
35. There is an increase in rent current arrears in temporary accommodation 

despite the slight reduction in number of units of temporary 
accommodation.  

Page 26



Appendix 1 

 
This is despite the concerted effort by staff to support people with benefit 
claims and debt issues where necessary and in part may be due to the 
ongoing welfare benefit reforms which are affecting a number of clients 
(benefit sanctions) or prolonged process to evict people due to legal 
challenges. This has since reduced in light of Housing Benefit payment 
cycles and as of 12/6/15 is £10,310.  
 

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

£8,183 £9,509 £14,429 £9,389 £16,472 

 
Review of Homeless decisions 

 
[...]
g period 1/4/14-31/03/15, 34  Housing Options customer 
satisfaction survey were returned (increase from 26 previous year).   
82% were satisfied with the information they received at first visit. 100% 
of those who replied to this question (22) said they found the overall 
Housing Options service they received very / fairly good.   

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Homeless Report 2014/15
	HL Review 2014-15 - Appendix 1 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 20 July 2015 

Present 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Carr 
 
Councillor Boyce 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Decision Session held on 18 March 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. Annual Homeless Report 2014/15  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the activity 
governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the 
City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the 
financial year 2014/15.   
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed when working in statutory 
homelessness: 

 The number of households in temporary accommodation and the 
number of homeless acceptances had reduced. 

 The homeless acceptance figures in York had lowered but nationally 
had risen. 

 Rough sleepers in York had increased from 9 to 13. 
 



Officers highlighted their main priorities for 2015/16 which included an 
interim homeless strategy review. 
  
In answer to the Executive Members questions it was confirmed that the 
number of people currently living in statutory temporary accommodation 
had surpassed the 2014/15 target. 
 
The Executive Member noted the achievements and thanked officers for 
the level of improvements made. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
(ii) That the priorities for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 13 of the 

report, the targets and the forthcoming plan be agreed  
 
Reason:   To ensure the council continues to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.05 am]. 


